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May 31, 2001

Mr. Dean Visintainer
Visintainer Sheep Company
P. 0. Box 395

Craig, CO 81625

RE: CLX Energy, Inc.
Blue Gravel 3-23 Well
SW/4 Section 23, T9N-RO1W
Moffat County, Wyoming

Dear Mr. Visintainer,

CLX Energy is preparing to submit our State and BLM drilling permits for the Blue
Gravel 3-23 Well. This is the well we discussed on your ranch last November and executed the
Right-of-Way Agreement. We delayed filing for these permits because we reviewed our geology
(which in turn changed our drilling plans — we now intend to drill a 4,300 ft. well, instead of a
6,300 ft. well), and at the time we couldn’t find any available rigs. Rigs are still very scarce;
however, a shallower drilling depth opens more rig opportunities. Our plan is to be ready to drill
within the time frame of your ranch requirements (lambing and hunting season, etc.) in case a rig
becomes available.

We hope this meets with your approval, and we would like to renew discussions with Mr.
Hoskin with regard to an oil and gas lease on the adjoining 160-acre parcel in the SE/4 of Section

22. 1 just wanted to update you as to our current plans for this well: Please give Mr. Henderson
or me a call at (303) 825-7080 if you have any questions or need additional information.

Sincerely,

CLX ENERGY, INC.

W. C. Davis
Petroleum Engineer

cc:  Mr. Greg Hoskin

518 17" Street, Suite 745, Denver, CO 80202-4130
Phone 303-825-7080 Fax 303-825-7082



September 21,2001

Mr. Dean Visintainer ,
P.O. Box 395 a\
Craig, Colorado 81625 ;

T
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RE: CLX Energy, Inc.
Blue Gravel 3-23 Prospect

Dear Mr. Visitainer,

Prior to issuing a drilling permit, the Colorado Oil & Gas Commission requires,
among other things that an oil company must give the landowner at least thirty days
notice of moving in a drilling rig and advise as to the surface restoration agreements.
Please accept this letter as meeting the requirements of the Commission.

CLX has no immediate intentions of moving in a drilling rig in as much as we
don’t have the permits (state or federal) approved as of this writing. The drilling rig
situation is still very tight in the area, and I am guessing we are still three to four months
away from being ready to drill at the earliest. The start-up date must also be coordinated
with your lease stipulations (hunting, lambing seasons, etc.), the weather, rig availability
and the BLM regulations.

With regard to surface restoration, CLX proposes to abide by the reseeding and
restoration provisions as listed in your surface access agreement and recited below.

As 1 said we have no immediate plans to begin drilling; however, CLX intends to
comply with all of the regulations, and this letter of notice is one of them. Please give me
a call at (303) 825-7080 if you have any questions or need additional information.

Sincerely,

W. C. Davis
CLX Energy, Inc.

cc: Jeff Grossa
Colorado Oil & Gas Commission
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November 14, 2001

Mr. Jeff Grossa . “  /
State of Colorado -
Oil and Gas Conservation Commission

1120 Lincoln Street, Suite 801

Denver, CO 80203

Dear Jeff:

Re: CLX Energy, Inc.
Blue Gravel No.3-23
SE SW Section 23, TON-RO1W
Moffat County, Colorado
Lease No. C-17366

Concerning the referenced Application for Permit to Drill, enclosed is the following
information:

1) CLX Energy, Inc.’s letter dated May 31, 2001 to Mr. Dean Visitainer,
the landowner, (prior to our Drilling Permit Application).

2) Our most recent letter to Mr. Visitainer déted September 21, 2001
regarding our intention to drill on his land.

3) Excerpts from an Agreement dated July 11, 2000 by and between CLX
Energy, Inc. and the Visitainer Sheep Co., covering the captioned lands,

regarding reclamation and restoration.

Please give me a call if you have any questions or need additional information.

Very truly yours,

CLX ENERGY, INC.

W. C. Davis

Permit Agent/Petroleum Engineer
/sw
Enclosures

518 17" Street, Suite 745, Denver, CO 80202-4130
Phone 303-825-7080 Fax 303-825-7082
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COLORADO OIL & GAS CONSERVATION COMMISSION

1120 Lincoln Street, Suite 801

Denver, CO 80203
(303) 894-2100

Fax (303) 894-2109

DATE:

TO:
COMPANY:
FAX:
FROM:
PAGES:
RE:

FACSIMILE TRANSMISSION

11-14-01

Bill Davis

CLX Energy

303-825-7082

JEFF GLOSSA x116

1 including this cover sheet.

Second request for additional data Blue Grave] 3-23

The APD for the Blue Gravel 3-23 requires additional information in order to complete

processing:

» Compliance with Rule 305, surfaée owner nofification

» Surface agreement or surface reclamation bond
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COLORADO OIL & GAS CONSERVATION COMMISSION
1120 Lincoln Street, Suite 801
Denver, CO 80203
(303) 894-2100
Fax (303) 894-2109

FACSIMILE TRANSMISSION

DATE: | 11-14-01

TO: | Bill Davis

COMPANY: | CLX Energy

FAX: | 303-825-7082

FROM: | JEFF GLOSSA x116

PAGES: | 1 including this cover sheet.

RE: | Second request for additional data Blue Gravel 3-23

The APD for the Blue Gravel 3-23 requires additional information in order to complete
processing:

¢ Compliance with Rule 305, surface owner notification

e Surface agreement or surface reclamation bond
Pursuant to Rule 303 this APD will be withdrawn if complete information is not received by 11-30-01

Rule 303.g. Incomplete applications. Permit applications which are submitted without the necessary
attachments, the proper signature or the required information shall be considered incomplete and shall not be
approved. The COGCC staff shall notify the applicant in not more than thirty (30) days of application receipt of
such inadequacies. The applicant shall then have thirty (30) days from the date which they were contacted to

correct and/or provide requested information for that well, otherwise the application shall be considered
withdrawn and the fee shall not be refunded




